FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)	RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp.\$/31/2002) P06A/REV03	PATENTS ONLY		
Tab settings → → ▼	∀	▼ ▼	▼ ▼
To the Director of the United States Patent	and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached origin	nal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): (1) Douglas A. Crawford (2) Andrew P. Lull		2. Name and address of receivening Name: Nautilus, Inc. Address: 1400 NE 136th Aven	ving party(ies):
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🖾 No	241-y	
3. Nature of conveyance:	-		
☑ Assignment	e r ger	all-	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Ch	nange of Name	City: Vancouver Sta	ate/Prov.: WA
☐ Other		Country: U.S.A.	ZIP: 98684-0818
Execution Date: <u>(1) 05/09/05 and (2) 05/10/0</u>		Additional name(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ⊠ No
If this document is being filed together with Patent Application No. Filing date 11/065,746 February 2	e	B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers	Yes 🖾 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corrections document should be mailed:	espondence	6. Total number of application	ns and patents involved:
Name: Gregory P. Durbin, Esq.		7, Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ <u>40.00</u>
Registration No. 42,503 Address: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP		 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 	
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700		Authorized to be charg B. Deposit account number:	ed to deposit account
	/Prov.: <u>CO</u> 80202-5647	04-1415	age if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document.	the foregoing informa	tion is true and correct and an	_
Gregory P. Durbin	_ elizabet	O'markura	May <u>24</u> , 2005
Name of Person Signing Total number	er of pages including cover	Signature r sheet, attachments, and document:	5 Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Douglas A. Crawford, residing at 2543 Otter Court, Lafayette, Colorado 80026, and Andrew P. Lull, residing at 2639 Juniper Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304 (hereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described in a utility application for Letters Patent in the United States ("U.S."), titled "UPPER BODY EXERCISE AND FLYWHEEL ENHANCED DUAL DECK TREADMILLS", which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. 11/065,746, filed on February 25, 2005 (the "Utility Application") with attorney docket no. 34103/US/2, and Taiwan patent application No. 94106056, titled "Upper Body Exercise and Flywheel Enhanced Dual Deck Treadmills", filed on March 1, 2005, with attorney docket No. 34103/TW and PCT application No. PCT/US2005/006753, titled "Upper Body Exercise and Flywheel Enhanced Dual Deck Treadmills", filed on February 28, 2005, with attorney docket No. 34103/PCT (the "Foreign Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, and having its principal place of business at 1400 NE 136th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684-0818 (the "Assignee"), by an earlier Assignment dated March 29, 2004, owns all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/548,787, filed on February 26, 2004 entitled "Hydraulic Resistance, Arm Exercise, and Non-Motorized Dual Deck Treadmills", to which the Utility Application and Foreign Applications claim priority;

WHEREAS, to the extent that Assignor now owns any right, title and interest in the invention described and claimed in the Utility Application and the Foreign Applications not already transferred to Nautilus, Inc. by the earlier Assignment, Assignor is desirous of assigning such interest and the Utility Application, and the Foreign Applications, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the invention(s), the Patent Rights, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s), Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 016278 FRAME: 0002

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration. but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Utility Application and Foreign Applications and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon

the date indicated below.	
Date: 5/9/05	By:
STATE OF COLORADO)	
county of <u>Boulder</u>) ss.	
On this 9th day of 1/2 4 said county, personally appeared Douglas A. Canadacknowledged that he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the purposes and consideration	, 2005, before me a Notary Public in and for Crawford who executed the foregoing instrument delivered the same instrument as a free and ons therein expressed.
SOLAND REPLACEMENT	Notary Public S

2 of 4

missian expires: ____*9/28/06*

PATENT REEL: 016278 FRAME: 0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

Date: OS / 10 / 0S By: Andrew P. Lull

STATE OF COLORADO Ss.

COUNTY OF Doubles Ss.

On this oday of May 2005, before me a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Andrew P. Lull who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

C. SC.

Notary Public

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set forth below.

NAUTILUS, INC.

Date: <u>11 ay 10</u> , 2005	By: Holden J. Bank Title: Corporate Counsel and Assistant Secretary
STATE OF COLORADO)) ss.	
COUNTY OF Boulder)	
Assisses Neutilize Inc. who evecuted the	, 2005, before me a Notary Public in and for Bank, the above-mentioned representative of the foregoing patent Assignment, and represented and reporate authority to execute and accept this patent is a free act and deed.
NO. CO	Notary Public
[[] []	Notary Public

sion∕éxpires: _